

No. 17-1026

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GILBERTO GARZA, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Idaho**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN\*  
KALE D. GANS  
Deputy Attorneys General  
CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400  
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
Defense Counsel Does Not Perform Deficiently And Does Not Presumptively Prejudice His Client When He Declines The Client’s Request To Appeal Issues Within The Scope Of A Valid Appeal Waiver .....	10
A. Defense Counsel Does Not Perform Defi- ciently When He Declines The Client’s Re- quest To Appeal Issues Within The Scope Of A Valid Appeal Waiver .....	12
B. Defense Counsel Does Not Presumptively Prejudice His Client When He Declines The Client’s Request To Appeal Issues Within The Scope Of A Valid Appeal Waiver.....	21
C. Practical Considerations Do Not Support Adopting A Presumption Of Prejudice Here .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	36
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	31
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	10
<i>Charboneau v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 1108 (Idaho 2004).....	29, 34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	35
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	19, 22, 31, 33
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	33
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	12, 18
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	30, 33
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	19
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	31, 33
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	12
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	34
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	34
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	20
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 396 P.3d 1168 (Idaho 2017) .....	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	33
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969) ....	14, 15
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	22, 31, 32, 36
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 872 P.2d 719 (Idaho 1994) .....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	22, 31
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	12
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	12
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) .....	31
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	12
 STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 19-2514 .....	1
